

Information Governance

Charter House
7 Alma Street
Luton
LU1 2PJ

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

13th October 2022

Our reference: FOI DA4266

I am responding to your request for information received **1st July 2022**. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,



Shuchi Joshi
Information Governance Coordinator – Information Rights

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn
'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality
of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor

Request: I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from your NHS Mental Health Trust. Please may you provide me with:

Question 1: The number of days, over the 12 months between 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 that each ward was at full bed capacity.

Answer: Please note that the below data does not include days where beds are physically free but unable to be used due to a patient on arranged leave that is due to return to the ward.

Ward	Total
Fothergill Ward	0
Mother and Baby Ward	4
The Coppice	0
Ash Ward	201
Townsend Court Adult	266
Willow Ward	290
Brett Ward (Male)	50
Conolly Ward (Female)	265
Gardner (Female Acute)	81
Joshua Ward (Male)	219
Ruth Seifert Ward	43
Coral Ward	3
Crystal Adult Ward	180
Onyx Ward	187
Emerald Ward	35
Ivory Ward	39
Opal Ward	141
Ruby Triage Ward	85
Sapphire Ward	72
Topaz Ward	228
Brick Lane Ward	42
Globe Ward	119
Lea Ward	76
Roman Ward	19
Bevan Ward (Male)	42
Jade PICU Ward	186
Crystal Ward (Male)	158
Millharbour PICU Ward	173
Rosebank Ward	95
Cedar House	190
Coborn Acute Ward	110
Coborn PICU	60
Galaxy Ward	0
Bow Ward	177
Broadgate Ward	254
Limehouse Ward Short Stay	203
Ludgate Ward	249
Morrison Ward	252
Victoria Ward	287



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor

Woodberry Ward	141
Aldgate LD Ward	0
Clerkenwell Ward	0
Moorgate LD Ward	336
Shoreditch (LD) Ward	172
West Ferry Ward	139
East India Ward	0
Butterfield Ward	219
Clissold Ward	365
Hoxton Active Ward	183
Loxford Ward	283
Fountains Court Acute	102
Poplars Ward	100
Sally Sherman (MH)	0
Columbia annex (Ivory Ward)	0
Leadenhall Ward	122
Cazaubon	82

Question 2: Please provide a description of the Mental Health treatment that each ward administers.

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 2 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 21(1) of the FOI Act states:

(1) Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.

The information requested is accessible via the link below. You can search by ward or by service to find the treatment offered by each:

<https://www.elft.nhs.uk/service-search>



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus
Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor